

David J. Cummings, OSB #922695

djc@nezperce.org

Geoffrey Whiting, OSB #954547

gwhiting@gmwnezperce.com

NEZ PERCE TRIBE

OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL

P.O. Box 305

Lapwai, ID 83540

(208) 843-7355 | Phone

(208) 843-7377 | Fax

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL H. SIMON

Attorneys for the Nez Perce Tribe

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

Civ. No. 3:01-cv-00640-SI

and

STATE OF OREGON,

Intervenor-Plaintiff,

v.

NEZ PERCE TRIBE'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE,
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, and
U.S. BUREAU OF RECLAMATION,

Defendants.

NEZ PERCE TRIBE'S MEMO IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE 2014 SUPPLEMENTAL BIOP’S JEOPARDY AND ADVERSE MODIFICATION CONCLUSIONS CONTINUE TO RELY ON THE INCORRECT STANDARDS AND INCOMPLETE ANALYSES OF THE 2008 BIOP AND SUCCESSOR PRODUCTS.....4

II. THE 2014 SUPPLEMENTAL BIOP FAILS TO RATIONALLY ANALYZE CLIMATE CHANGE RISKS AND USE THE BEST AVAILABLE SCIENCE, AND EXACERBATES THE FLAWS OF THE 2008 BIOP AND SUCCESSOR PRODUCTS.....10

III. THE 2014 SUPPLEMENTAL BIOP CONTINUES TO RELY ON SPECULATIVE TRIBUTARY AND ESTUARY HABITAT ACTIONS TO PRODUCE SUBSTANTIAL SURVIVAL IMPROVEMENTS.....20

IV. THE 2014 SUPPLEMENTAL BIOP CONTINUES TO ACCEPT A DAM BREACHING CONTINGENCY PLAN THAT WOULD BE USELESS PRECISELY WHEN NEEDED.....25

V. THE ACTION AGENCIES HAVE FAILED ENTIRELY TO COMPLY WITH NEPA IN ADOPTING THE 2014 FCRPS RPA.....27

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....2

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.,
464 U.S. 89 (1983).....2

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....2

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,
541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....3

Intertribal Sinkyone Wilderness Council v. National Marine Fisheries Serv.,
970 F. Supp. 2d 988, 1007 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....14

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....2

National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Service,
2005 WL 1278878 (D. Or. 2005), aff’d, 524 F.3d 917.....3

National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Service,
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008).....passim

Pacific Coast Fed’n of Fisherman’s Ass’ns v. NMFS,
265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001).....2

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014).....28

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987).....4

TVA v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....passim

Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar,
628 F.3d 513, 524 (9th Cir. 2010).....13

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a).....2

16 U.S.C. § 1536.....passim
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....28

REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. § 402.02.....passim
40 C.F.R. §1502.14.....29

MISCELLANEOUS

Endangered Species Consultation Handbook,
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and NMFS, 1998.....passim
